JEFFREY H. WOOD Acting Assistant Attorney General

NICOLA T. HANNA United States Attorney

MATTHEW R. OAKES
CHERYL MACKAY
R. JUSTIN SMITH
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
Law and Policy Section
Ben Franklin Station, P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-2686
(202) 514-4231 (fax)

Counsel for the United States of America

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA SOUTHERN DIVISION

ALFONSO LARES,

Plaintiff.

v.

RELIABLE WHOLESALE LUMBER INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 8:18-CV-00157-JLS-AGR

UNITED STATES' STATEMENT OF CONCERN AND RECOMMENDATION THAT PLAINTIFF FILE A MOTION TO ENTER THE PROPOSED CONSENT DECREE

The Honorable Alicia G. Rosenberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL FRAMEWORK	3
A. CWA Citizen Enforcement and the Importance of Review	3
B. Clean Water Act Permitting	4
C. California's Role Implementing the CWA	6
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	10
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT DECREES	S13
V. THE UNITED STATES' CONCERNS WITH BRODSKY & SMITH'S CITIZEN SUIT PRACTICES	
A. General Concerns With Brodsky & Smith's Citizen Suit Practice	16
1. Concerns regarding repeat plaintiffs, multiple plaintiffs at the same a and no indications of plaintiff qualifications for monitoring	
2. Volume of lawsuits compared to litigation capacity, low ratio of fede lawsuits, and high ratio of voluntary case closure	
3. Little indication that consent judgments seek to enforce the CWA	19
4. No justification for attorneys' fees	20
5. Direct payments to plaintiffs	22
6. The factual basis of alleged claims is generalized, and unclear	24
B. Concerns About Pending Consent Judgments	26
1. Lares v. Reliable Wholesale Lumber	26

a. The injunctive relief required by the revised <i>Reliable</i> decree is compliance with existing permitting requirements
b. The enforcement mechanism in the <i>Reliable</i> decree is weak29
c. The revised <i>Reliable</i> decree contains an "environmental" project that appears to have no nexus to the violations alleged30
d. The revised Reliable decree creates confusion about permit requirements
e. The revised <i>Reliable</i> decree requires "Action Report Payments" that may discourage IGP compliance34
f. Plaintiffs' counsel have not justified their attorneys' fees, costs and other payment provisions
2. Lunsford v. Arrowhead Brass Plumbing and Luke Delgadillo Garcia v. Miller Castings
C. Concerns About Prior Settlements of Filed Claims37
VI. RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGAL SUPPORT FOR REVIEW AUTHORITY42
A. Federal Courts Have An Independent Obligation To Ensure Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over A Purported Claim
B. The Court May Exercise its Inherent Authority Here43
C. This Court Should Also Review Attorneys' Fees and Costs45
VII. CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Allstate Ins. v. Hughes, 358 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2004)	43
Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	43
Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	44
Davis v. City and County of San Francisco, 890 F.2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
Davis v. County of Los Angeles, No. 73-63-WPG, 1974 WL 180 (C.D. Cal. June 5, 1974)	47
De Long v. Hennessey, 912 F.2d 1144 (9th Cir. 1990)	
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw, 528 U.S. 167 (2000)17	, 22
Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc., 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	45
Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)46, 47, 48	, 49
Landis v. North Am. Co., 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	44
Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp., 487 F.2d 161 (3rd Cir. 1973)	48
Link v. Wabash R. Co., 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	44
Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, AFL–CIO v. City of Cleveland, 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	14
Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n, 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	22
Nachshin v. AOL, 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
Natural Resources Defense Council v. Southwest Marine, Inc.,	
236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000)	, 14

Pac. W. Cable Co. v. City of Sacramento, 693 F.Supp. 865 (E.D.Cal.1988)	49
Pacific R. Co. v. Ketchum, 101 U.S. 289 (1880)	14
Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Windall, 51 F.3d 1179 (3d Cir. 1995)	21
Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club, 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	
Sierra Club v. BNSF Ry. Co., 276 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	49
Sierra Club, Inc. v. Electronic Controls Design,, 703 F.Supp. 875 (D. Or.1989) (Electronic Controls)	.passim
St. John's Organic Farm v. Gem County Mosquito Abatement Dist., 574 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2009)	47
Tutor-Saliba Corp v. City of Hailey, 452 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006)	
United States v. Cannons Eng'g Corp., 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990)	13
United States v. Cotton, 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	43
United States v. Montrose Chem. Corp. of Cal., 50 F.3d 741 (9th Cir.1995)	13, 14
United States v. State of Or., 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990)	
Weissman v. Quail Lodge, Inc., 179 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1999)	44
Welch v. Metro Life Ins. Co., 480 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2007)	49
Zuniga v. United Can Co., 812 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1987)	45
STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. §1251(a)	5
33 U.S.C. §1311	6
33 U.S.C. §1311(a)	5
33 U.S.C. §1319(a)(1)	
33 U.S.C. §1342	5
33 U.S.C. 81342(a)(2)	5

33 U.S.C. §1342(b)	6
33 U.S.C. §1342(p)	5, 6
33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(2)	5
33 U.S.C. §1365	1
33 U.S.C. §1365(a)	14, 22
33 U.S.C. §1365(a)(1)	3
33 U.S.C. §1365(b)(1)	3
33 U.S.C. §1365(c)(3)	1, 3, 10
33 U.S.C. §1365(d)	21, 45, 47
33 U.S.C. §1365(f)	3
42 U.S.C. §7604(d)	45
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. §122.2	7
40 C.F.R. §122.26(b)(14)	5
40 C.F.R. §122.44	6
40 C.F.R. §125.3	6
40 C.R.F. §135.5	3
LEGISLATIVE:	
H.R. Rep No. 911, 92d Cong. 2d Sess. 133-34 (1972)	21, 45, 46
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1004, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 139 (1986)	24
S. Rep No. 92-414 (1971)	45
S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 1st Sess 81 (1972)	21
S. Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong. 2d Sess. 6, reprinted in,	
1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908	21
S. Rep No. 50, 99 th Cong. 1 st Sess. (1985)	4

131 Cong Rec. S3645 (daily ed. March 28, 1985)	4, 22
133 Cong Rec S. 737 (daily ed. Jan. 14. 1987)	4, 15
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Janet Cooper Alexander, Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions, 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497 (1991)	19
Cal. Water Code Sec 13240	28
